
**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**
NO. SJC-13298
(Appeals Court No. 2021-P-0730)

THE JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

**COMMISSIONERS OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES AND
THE DEPARTMENT OF EARLY EDUCATION AND CARE,**
Defendants-Appellants.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE
BRISTOL PROBATE COURT'S DENIAL OF A RULE 60(b)(5) MOTION TO
VACATE A CONSENT DECREE IN No. BR86E0018-G1

BRIEF OF THE ARC OF MASSACHUSETTS, DISABILITY POLICY
CONSORTIUM, MASSACHUSETTS DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY
COUNCIL, FEDERATION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS, AND
MASSFAMILIES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT,
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES

Kathryn Rucker BBO #644697
Mona Igram BBO #562985
Steven J. Schwartz BBO #448440
Center for Public Representation
5 Ferry Street, Unit 314
Easthampton, MA 01027
413-586-6024
krucker@cpr-ma.org
migram@cpr-ma.org
sschwartz@cpr-ma.org

Richard M. Glassman BBO #544381
Disability Law Center
11 Beacon Street, Suite 925
Boston, MA 02108
617-723-8455
rglassman@dlc-ma.org

April 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

INTRODUCTION.....12

INTEREST OF AMICI13

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE15

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....17

I. The Trial Court Erred in Interpreting the 35-Year-Old Consent Decree as an Indefinite Constraint on DDS’s Statutory Authority to Regulate Interventions in its Licensed and Funded Programs.....17

 A. *The purpose of the Consent Decree was to permit JRC to continue to operate a licensed treatment program, not to permanently preclude DDS from regulating the use of new aversive interventions like contingent electric shock.....17*

 B. *As interpreted by the Trial Court, the Consent Decree undermines the exercise of DDS’s statutory authority to oversee the care and treatment of individuals with disabilities.....19*

II. DDS Can Prohibit Harmful, Dangerous, or Ineffective Interventions Without Intruding on Massachusetts’ Substituted Judgment Process.....24

A.	<i>The Trial Court erred in concluding that the substituted judgment process provides an avenue for approving unauthorized treatment modalities or overriding State agency determinations of what constitutes an unsafe and ineffective intervention.....</i>	24
B.	<i>The constitutional principle of separation of powers further limits a probate court’s authority to make treatment decisions that conflict with the executive branch’s responsibility to regulate health and safety.....</i>	28
III.	Termination is Warranted Given Significant Changes in the Standard of Care for People with IDD and Serious Health and Safety Risks Associated with Electric Shock Devices.....	29
A.	<i>The Trial Court’s application of an erroneous and unduly burdensome standard of review constitutes an abuse of discretion.....</i>	29
B.	<i>DDS’ 2011 regulations are based upon significant changes in professional treatment standards for individuals with disabilities.....</i>	32
C.	<i>The FDA’s lengthy rule-making process and extensive factual record supporting the ban of Electrical Stimulation Devices is further evidence of a significant change in the standard of care, justifying termination.....</i>	34
D.	<i>The majority of States have limited or prohibited the use of contingent electric shock and other painful aversives.....</i>	39
E.	<i>Policy Statements issued by leading national organizations illustrate the significant change in the standard of care for persons with disabilities.....</i>	40
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anusavice v. Board of Registration in Dentistry,</i> 451 Mass. 786 (2008).....	22
<i>Atlanticare Medical Center v. Division of Medical Assistance,</i> 485 Mass. 233 (2020).....	31
<i>Attorney General v. Dime Sav. Bank of New York, FSB,</i> 413 Mass. 284 (1992).....	20
<i>Behavior Research Institute, et al., vs. Mary Kay Leonard</i> No. 86E-0018-GR	17
<i>Bulger v. Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd.,</i> 447 Mass. 651 (2006).....	33
<i>Care & Protection of Isaac,</i> 419 Mass. 602 (1995).....	28
<i>Care & Protection of Jeremy,</i> 419 Mass. 616 (1995).....	29
<i>Charrier v. Charrier,</i> 416 Mass. 105 (1993).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. DelVerde,</i> 398 Mass. 288 (1986).....	27
<i>Clean Harbors of Braintree, Inc. v. Board of Health of Braintree,</i> 415 Mass. 876 (1993).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrara,</i> 58 Mass. App. 86 (2003).....	23
<i>Custody of a Minor,</i> 378 Mass. 732 (1979).....	26

<i>Department of Mental Retardation v. Kendrew,</i> 418 Mass. 50 (1994).....	29
<i>Guardianship of S.B., (Impounded),</i> No. BR12P0811GD (2014).....	23
<i>In re Birchall,</i> 454 Mass. 837 (2009).....	18
<i>In the Matter of Winters, Erica</i> <i>NO11P2896GD</i>	24
<i>In the Matter of Moe,</i> 385 Mass. 555 (1982).....	27
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educational Center v. Commissioner of the Department of</i> <i>Mental Retardation,</i> 424 Mass. 430 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educational Center v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,</i> 3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>King v. Greenblatt,</i> 149 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Kliger v. Attorney General,</i> 491 Mass. 38 (2022).....	27
<i>Levy v. Board of Registration in Dentistry,</i> 378 Mass. 519 (1979).....	23
<i>Macdonald v. Caruso,</i> 467 Mass. 382 (2014).....	30
<i>Magazu v. Department of Children and Families,</i> 473 Mass. 430 (2016).....	33
<i>Matter of G.A.,</i> WO14P1885GD.....	24

<i>Matter of E.W.</i> , NO11P2896GD.....	24
<i>Matter of McKnight</i> , 406 Mass. 787 (1990).....	28
<i>Matter of Spring</i> 380 Mass 629 (1980).....	25
<i>Rogers v. Commissioner of the Department of Mental Health</i> , 390 Mass. 489 (1983).....	24
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	30
<i>Sahin v. Sahin</i> , 435 Mass. 396 (2001).....	30
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728 (1977).....	25
<i>Williams v. Executive Office of Human Services</i> , 414 Mass. 551 (1993).....	20
<i>Woodbridge v. Worcester State Hospital</i> , 348 Mass. 38 (1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	26
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980).....	26

STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS

Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328 §3306, amending 21 USCA §360(f) (banned devices).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	16, 30
G.L. c. 19, § 1.....	20

G.L. c. 19B, § 1.....	20
G.L. c. 19B, § 15.....	22
G.L. c. 19B, § 15(a)-(e).....	21
G.L. c. 19B, § 15(c).....	21
G.L. c. 19B, § 1(d).....	21
G.L. c. 30A, § 2.....	22
G.L. c. 30A, § 14(7).....	33
G.L. c. 111E, § 2.....	20
G.L. c. 115, § 5.....	20
G.L. c. 123, § 2.....	20
G.L. c. 123B, § 2.....	21, 22
G.L. c. 123, § 4.....	20
Mass. R. Civ. P 60(b).....	30
Mass. R. Civ. P 60(b)(5).....	31
S.D. Codified Laws § 27B-8-50 (2011).....	39
U.S. Const. Art. XXX, pt I.....	28
81 Fed. Reg. at 24406 (Apr. 25, 2016); https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2016/04/25/2016-09433/banned-devices-proposal-to-ban-electrical-stimulation-devices-used-to-treat-self-injurious-or	34
81 Fed. Reg. at 24389.....	36
81 Fed. Reg. at 24401.....	37

81 Fed. Reg. at 24387.....	38
81 Fed. Reg. at 24410.....	37
81 Fed. Reg. 24406	34, 36, 38
85 Fed. Reg. 13312; https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/03/06/2020-04328/banned-devices-electrical-stimulation-devices-for-self-injurious-or-aggressive-behavior	34
85 Fed. Reg. 13315	36, 37
85 Fed. Reg. 11317.....	38
85 Fed. Reg. 13319.....	36
115 CMR § 5.02.....	22
115 CMR § 5.11(1).....	22
115 CMR § 5.14.....	32
115 CMR § 5.14(15)(a)(5).....	22, 25
115 CMR § 5.14(1)(b).....	33
115 CMR § 5.14A.....	22
115 CMR § 5.14A(15)(b)(4).....	22, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Association of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (AAIDD), Position Statement on Electric Shock; https://www.aaidd.org/news-policy/policy/position-Statements/electric-shock	41
Association for Behavior Analysis International (2022); https://www.abainternational.org/about-us/policies-and-positions/position-Statement-on-the-use-of-cess-2022.aspx	43

Association of Professional Behavior Analysts (APBA) Board of Director Position Statement on the use of Electric Skin Shock;
<https://www.apbahome.net/page/practiceguidelines>.42

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., FDA News Release (April 22, 2016);
<https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-proposes-ban-electrical-stimulation-devices-intended-treat-self-injurious-or-aggressive-behavior>
.....34

Joint Position Statement of AAIDD and The Arc on Behavioral Supports (August 23, 2010, extended 2015); <https://www.aaid.org/news-policy/policy/position-statements/behavioral-supports>.....41

Letter from Disability Advocates: A Call to Action to Eliminate the Use of Aversive Procedures and Other Inhumane Practices, to the Dept. of Health and Hum. Serv. et al., (Sept. 30, 2009) (on file with mn.gov);
<https://mn.gov/mnddc/future/pdf/olmstead/09-ASL-NEW.pdf>.
.....41

Massachusetts Association for Applied Behavior Analysis (2021);
https://www.massaba.net/wp-content/uploads/Position-Statement_Electric-Shock_2021.pdf.....42

National Association of State Directors of Developmental Disabilities Services, Comment on Proposal to Ban Electrical Stimulation Devices Used to Treat Self-Injurious or Aggressive Behavior;
<https://www.nasdds.org/nasdds-offers-comments-to-ban-electrical-stimulation-devices/>.....40, 42

FDA Executive Summary, Neurological Devices Panel (“Panel Summary”) (April 2014) FDA-2016-N-1111-1748 at 44, 58; Table 4: Articles Reviewed for Adverse Events Associated with ESDs for Aversive Conditioning for Patients with SIB and Assaultive/Destructive Behavior Associated with Developmental Disabilities at 59-61; <https://bit.ly/3Z4EbBc>.....34

Panel Summary at 44, 58.....36

Panel Summary at 57.....37

Panel Summary at 58, 64-65.....36

Panel Summary at 5837

Panel Summary at 6537

P.J. Liacos, *Is ‘Substituted Judgement’ A Valid Legal Concept?* 5 Issues L. & Med. 215, 2188-20 (1989-1990);
https://go.gale.com/ps/i.do?id=GALE%7CA8042570&sid=googleScholar&v=2.1&it=r&linkaccess=abs&issn=87568160&p=AONE&sw=w&userGroupName=mli_n_oweb&isGeoAuthType=true27

Response to Testimony and Written Comments to Proposed Amendments to 115 CMR 5.14 Behavior Modification Regulations (“Response to Comments”) (Oct. 14, 2011); <https://www.mass.gov/doc/department-of-developmental-services-response-to-testimony-and-written-comments-to-proposed/download>.32
